

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

David J. Euchner
Counsel of Record
PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
33 N. Stone Avenue
21st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 243-6800
david.euchner@pima.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. SB 1070 is repugnant to the Fourth Amendment’s protection against unreasonable searches and seizures and the Fourteenth Amendment’s guarantee of equal protection of the laws 4

 A. Investigatory stops versus policing by hunch..... 5

 B. Seizure that is lawful at inception can become unlawful if prolonged 7

 C. “Stop-and-identify” statutes are unconstitutional..... 9

 D. SB 1070 is an unconstitutional “stop-and-identify” law that converts detentions into de facto arrests where officers rely on impermissible factors in assuming that a person is in the country illegally..... 11

 E. Regardless of HB 2162’s modifying language, SB 1070 cannot be implemented without racially profiling Latinos, in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 21

II. Criminal defense lawyers have an important interest in ensuring that the rights not only of citizens but also of foreign nationals are adequately protected and in an evenhanded manner	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	5, 8
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2006)	5, 8
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	9-10
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (2000)	21
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	8, 18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	8-9
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	7-9
<i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. I.N.S.</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	10-11
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6

<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	9-11
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	8
<i>Nicacio v. I.N.S.</i> , 797 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1985)	14-15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	18, 26
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 111 Ariz. 538, 534 P.2d 743 (Ariz. 1975).....	13
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gutierrez</i> , 187 Ariz. 116, 927 P.2d 776 (Ariz. 1996).....	5-6, 13-14, 16
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 134 Ariz. 35, 653 P.2d 683 (Ariz. 1982)...	6, 13, 15
<i>State v. Winegar</i> , 147 Ariz. 440, 711 P.2d 579 (Ariz. 1985).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5-7, 12
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F.Supp.2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	2-3, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	6

<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	5, 12-13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	5-6
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. Rias</i> , 524 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 90 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 976 F.2d 592 (9th Cir. 1992)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	6
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	21

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. IVpassim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2, 4, 21

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-501..... 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051..... 2, 16-17, 19, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509..... 2, 26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928(C)..... 2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3883(A)(5) 2
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) 24
Support our Law Enforcement and Safe
Neighborhoods Act, Senate Bill 1070
(2010)passim

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice Letter to Maricopa
County Attorney detailing civil rights
abuses of Maricopa County Sheriff's
Office, December 15, 2011:
[http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/docu
ments/mcso_findletter_12-15-11.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/mcso_findletter_12-15-11.pdf) 3, 21
